

# MORMUGAO PORT TRUST ENGINEERING (CIVIL) DEPARTMENT FACE SHEET TO ACCOMPANY THE TENDER DOCUMENTS

A.	1. Name and full address of the Contractor	
	to whom the Tender Documents are issued.	:

- 2. Whether registered with Engineering (Civil)
  Department, if so, class of registration.
- 3. If not registered, reference to the letter of the Chief Engineer authorising issue of the tender Documents. :
- 4. Date of issue of Tender Documents.

Signature of Sr. Asst. Secretary (W)

B. 1 Name of Work: Modification to the compound wall at entrance of MM department main gate & relocation of existing morcha.

2. Cost of each set of Tender Documents : **Rs. 1,000/-**

3. Date and Issue of Tender Documents : **From : 12.01.2011** 

To: 27.01.2011

4. Date of receipt of tender and time : 28.01.2011

at 15.00 hours

5. Amount of E.M.D. : **Rs.3,560/-**

6. Date of opening of tender and time : 28.01.2011

at 15.30 hours.

7 a) Whether E.M.D. received : Yes/No.

b) If so, in which shape : **D.D./Cash Receipt** 

8. Form of contract : percentage rate

9. Whether tender received in duplicate : Yes/No

10. Whether percentage rates have been quoted: **Yes/No.** in both the tenders in words and figures.

11. Total No. of Tenders received for the work:

Sr. Asst. Secretary (W) **EXECUTIVE ENGINEER(D&D)** 



Tender No.: CE/108/2010

Name of Work: - Modification to the compound wall at entrance of MM department main gate & relocation of existing morcha.

#### **GENERAL INDEX**

- 1. Tender Notice.
- 2. Form of Tender.
- 3. Appendix I
- 4. Schedule 'A' Organisation Chart
- 5. Additional Special Instructions
- 6. Scope of work.
- 7. Schedule 'B' Materials to be supplied by the Department for the work.
- 8. Schedule 'C' Estate Rental Charges
- 9. Schedule of Quantities and Rates.
- 10. Drawing No.:
- 11. Form of Bank Guarantee for Security Deposit.
- 12. Vol.I

#### NOTE:

- 1. Tenderers must fill in the space provided at the end of Schedule of Quantities and Rates stating in figures as well as in words at what percentage above or below the rates specified in the Schedule of Quantities and Rates, they are willing to undertake the work otherwise tenders are liable to be rejected.
- 2. Tenders should be sealed in addition to being closed by using gum. Tenders received without being so closed and sealed will not be opened, but will be rejected outright.
- 3. EMD shall be paid in the form of DD or cash and a cash receipt obtained shall be enclosed alongwith the tender.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

Headland, Sada. 403 804. Mormugao Port Trust



#### Tender No. CE/108/2010

#### TENDER NOTICE NO.:CE/N-65/2010.

Sealed percentage rate tenders in single cover system are invited from the contractors registered/Unregistered with the Engineering (Civil) Department of Mormugao Port Trust/ PWD/CPWD/MES/Railways, for the work mentioned below:

Sr. No.	Class of Contractor	Cost of Tender	Estimated Cost	Sale of
	Eligible to Tender	Document of Work Put		Tender
		(Non-	Tender	Documents
		refundable)		From/To
Tender	Name of work.	Earnest Money	Period of	Date of
No.		Deposit	completion	opening
				of tender
1	Class 'D' and above			12.01.2011
		Rs. 1,000/-	Rs.1,77,760.00	То
				27.01.2011
				At 3.00 p.m.
	Modification to the			
2010	compound wall at			28.01.2011
	entrance of MM	Rs.3,560/-	3	Upto 3.30
	department main		(Three	p.m.
	gate & relocation of		months)	
	existing morcha.			

#### N.B.

- 1. Tender documents can be purchased at the office of the Engineering Civil Department, Mormugao Port Trust at Headland, Sada, Goa after payment towards cost of tender set and then collecting copy of tender set from Engineering Civil Department.
- 2. Tenders duly superscribed with name of the work, with Bill of quantities duly completed and sealed will be received upto 15.00 hrs. in the office of the Chief Engineer on the due date and will be opened on the same day at 15.30 hrs. in the office of the Chief Engineer Mormugao Port Trust, Headland, Sada.
- 3. Tender documents will not be sent by Post or Courier Service.

- 4. Right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reasons thereof, are reserved.
- 5. Conditional tenders are liable to be rejected.
- 6. Further particulars can be had from the office of the undersigned at Mormugao Port Trust, Headland Sada, Goa 403 804.

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** 

Headland Sada, Goa. Date :



#### 2. TENDER FORM

The Chief Engineer,
Mormugao Port Trust,
MORMUGAO HEADLAND SADA (GOA).

Having examined the site of work and understood the scope and nature of the work and read the Tender Notice, the General Conditions of Contract, the Specifications and Special Conditions, Schedule of Quantities and Rates, the drawings, etc. annexed hereto, I/we, the undersigned, hereby tender for the execution of the work specified in the underwritten memorandum, within the time specified therein, at the rate specified in the schedule attached hereto and in accordance, in all respects, with the General Specifications, Additional Specifications and drawings, etc.

#### **MEMORANDUM**

- a) Name of Work: Modification to the compound wall at entrance of MM department main gate & relocation of existing morcha.
- **b) Earnest Money Deposit**: Rs.3,560/- (Rupees Three thousand five hundred sixty only)
- **c) Security Deposit**: 10% of the work done or value of contract, whichever is more.
  - 1) Amount to the extent of 5% of the value of contract to be paid in cash or in the form of a Bank Guarantee at the time of acceptance of the tender, as initial security.
  - The remaining 5% of Security Deposit to be deducted from the running account bills at 10% of each running bill till the entire security deposit of 10% of value of contract is recovered. However, the contractor will have the option to convert the Retention Money so deducted from the bills into acceptable Bank Guarantee (s) for like sum(s) at any stage(s) of the work.

3) The entire amount of 10% of the value of the contract may be paid in cash or in the form of Bank Guarantee at the time of acceptance of tender.

# d) Time allowed for the work from the 3 (Three) months date of handing Over the site.

Should this tender be accepted, I/we hereby agree to abide by and fulfill all the terms and conditions of the said tender annexed hereto, so far as applicable or in default thereof to forfeit and pay the Board of Trustees and/or its assignees, the sum of money mentioned in the said conditions or in default thereof earnest money deposited by me/us. Considering period of execution, this tender together with your written acceptance thereof shall constitute a binding contract between us.

I/we undertake, if our tender is accepted, to commence the work within 7days of receipt of the Chief Engineer's orders to commence and to complete and deliver the whole of the work comprised in the contract within the time allowed for the work.

A sum of Rs.3,560/- has been deposited by me/us with the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer of Mormugao Port Trust as Earnest Money, the full value of which is to be absolutely forfeited to the Board of Trustees without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the said Board, should I/we fail to commence the work specified in the above mentioned memorandum, otherwise the said sum of Rs.3,560/-shall be detained by the Port Trust as a part of the Security Deposit as aforesaid.

I/we agree to abide by this tender to be valid for a period of six months from the date fixed for receiving the same and it shall remain binding upon me/us and may be accepted any time before the expiry of that period.

I/we further agree that if I/we withdraw the tender before the expiration of this period of six months, from the date of award of contract. The Earnest Money deposited shall be forfeited to the Board.

I/we understand that the Port Trust is not bound to accept the lowest or any tender you may receive and may reject the same (the lowest) or any other tender without assigning any reason thereof.

I have read and understood the General Conditions of Contract and Specifications of the work which are printed in Volume – I supplied to me by the department which will form part of the tender and this shall remain binding on me.

I/we have enclosed herewith the following documents as required under instructions to tenderers:-

- a) Bar Chart.
- b) List and description of main plant and equipments proposed to be used in this work.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF TENDER	RER :-
	-
	_
	-
	SIGNATURE OF TENDERER
Witness:-	
Date : Day of	2011
Witness: -	
Witness: -	



APPENDIX - I

Conditions

seventy thousand only)

#### Tender No. CE/108/2010

# Name of Work: Modification to the compound wall at entrance of MM department main gate & relocation of existing morcha.

The following Clauses shall be read in conjunction with respective clauses of General Conditions of Contract.

Clause of G. C.C.

Sr. No.

interim certificate.

Particulars

1.	Amount of initial security	11(1)	Five percent of the
	and time.	. ,	contract price and
			Period 16 months.
2.	Period for commencement	38	7 (Seven) days.
	from the Chief Engineer's		
	orders to commence.		
3.	Time of Completion	40	Three (3) months.
4.	Amount of liquidated	43	Calculated at 0.5% value
	damages		of the contract per week
	_		of seven days, or part
			thereof subject to a
			ceiling of 5% value of the
			contract.
5.	Period of maintenance.	45(1)	Twelve months (Also
			please refer Clause No.34
			of the Instructions to
			Tenderers)
6.	Percentage of retention	54(1)	10%.
	from each running		
	account bill		
7.	Limit of Retention Money	54(1)	5% value of the contract.
8.	Total initial Security	11(1)	10% value of the
	Deposit and Retention	54(1)	contract.
	Money.		
9.	Minimum amount of	54(1)	Rs.70,000/- (Rupees

10.	Time within which payment to be made after contractor's submission of the bill.	54(1) Special Instructions No.1	100% within 15 days of submission of bill with Engineer certification and bill submitted on Joint measurement basis
11.	Mobilisation Advance.	69	Not applicable to this contract.
12.	Interest rate on 9obilization advance.	69	Not applicable to this contract.
13.	Mode of recovery of 9obilization advance.	69	Not applicable to this contract.
14.	Variation in price of labour and materials.	70	Not applicable to this contract.
15.	Arbitration Clause of General Conditions.	66	Not applicable to this contract.
16.	Minimum amount of third party insurance.	Special Instructions Clause No.13,14,15	-do-
17.	Lease Rent	Clause No.10 of Special Instructions	Schedule 'C'

Dated this	day of	2011
Signature	in the capacity of	
	duly authorised t	o sign quotation for and
behalf of	·	
	( IN BLOCK LETTERS ) ADDRESS :	
Witness :		
Occupation :		



## **MORMUGAO PORT TRUST**

# **ENGINEERING (CIVIL) DEPARTMENT**

# SCHEDULE - `A`

# Tender No. CE/108/2010

The Tenderer shall list below Key Personnel and give short resume of their experience together with estimated peak and average labour force that he proposes to employ on the contract.

<u>4. O.</u>	<u>KGANISATI</u>	<u>ON</u>	CHARI	
Designation of Key Personnel			Name and short resume of experience.	
	LABOUR	FORC	E	-
Estimated peak force			_	
Estimated average force _				
		SIGNA	ATURE OF TENDERER	
Date :				



Name of Work: Modification to the compound wall at entrance of MM department main gate & relocation of existing morcha.

#### 5. ADDITIONAL SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. The work shall be carried out without disturbing other agencies working in the area.
- 2. Tenderers must fill in the space provided at the end of Schedule of Quantities and Rates stating in figures as well as in words at what percentage above or below the rates specified in the Schedule of Quantities and Rates, they are willing to undertake the work.
- 3. The tenderer shall also assess and include the cost of material, labour, tools and plants and machinery/ equipment for maintenance work that may be required to be carried out by him during the free maintenance period.
- 4. Tenderers are advised to go through the Schedule of Quantities and Rates and sequence of work before submission of the tender. They are also advised to inspect the site, ascertain for themselves the nature and the extent of work involved and also obtain all clarifications they may require before filling in the tender.
- 5. Tenderers are required to sign with date the Schedule of quantities and Rates and the form of tender and fill in all the particulars and details called for therein. Unsigned tenders, without the details called for are liable for rejection.

#### 6. **Measurements**

The quantities provided for in the Schedule of Quantities and Rates are only approximate and are given to provide a common basis for tendering. The actual quantity may differ as per site conditions. Payments will be made according to the actual quantities of work ordered and carried out, jointly measured by the representative of Chief Engineer and the contractor.

#### 7. Rates and Prices to be inclusive.

The rates entered in the Schedule of Quantities by the contractor shall include the provision of all supporting special equipment, labour of required skill, supervision, materials, erection, overheads and profits, watch and ward, insurance charges, during execution and every incidental and contingent costs and charges, whatsoever, including Income tax, Sales tax on works contracts, VAT, Service tax, etc. if any, for compliance with conditions of contract and specification.

- 8. Time is the essence of contract and the entire works should be completed within a period of **Three months** as specified in the Schedule. The tenderer shall also submit detailed programmed for the timely completion of work giving details of gangs/labour/material supply/plant and machinery etc. taking into account the time schedule provided.
- 9. The Tenderer's supervisory staff shall be fully experienced in the type of work to be carried out under their supervision.
- 10. After completion of work the contractor shall clean, clear the work site to the satisfaction of the Chief Engineer or his site representative.
- 11. Material will not be supplied by the department. The contractor has to make his own arrangement for procurement of the materials. Relevant documents like receipt and also test certificate will have to be submitted as and when the material is received at site.
- 12 Contractor shall submit the following information in order to refund the EMD/ Retention Money/ Bank Guarantee/ Security deposit and payment of bills, etc.
  - a) Name of the Bank and Branch
  - b) Account Number
  - c) Type of Account
  - d) Permanent Account Number (PAN), ESI and EPF Numbers.
- Tenderer should comply with all regulations of Provident fund, ESI, labour, etc. No bill will be forwarded if the above regulations are not followed.
- 14. The Additional Special Instructions given above shall prevail over those stipulated elsewhere in the tender documents forming part of the contract. The volume containing Instructions to Tenderers, General Conditions, Special Conditions and General Specifications forms an integral part of the tender document.



### Tender No. CE/108/2010

Name of Work: Modification to the compound wall at entrance of MM department main gate & relocation of existing morcha.

#### 6. SCOPE OF WORK

The work put to tender broadly comprises of the following items:

- 1. Dismantling of A.C. sheets corrugated, etc.
- 2. Dismantling of flooring tiles laid in C.C. etc.
- 3. Dismantling and clearing away laterite bricks or rubble Masonry etc.
- 4. Dismantling & Clearing away R.C.C, etc.
- 5. Extra for cutting of steel, etc.
- 6. Dismantling of door and windows, etc.
- 7. Constructing precast C.C. block masonry in CM (1:6) in foundation.
- 8. Striping of cement plaster and clearing away etc.
- 9. Plastering with c.m.(1:5) 10mm thick, etc.
- 10. Plastering with c.m.(1:5) 20mm thick, etc
- 11. Waterproofing to roof slab using algiproof, etc.
- 12. Extra for finishing with floating coats, etc.
- 13. Distempering oil bound for internal surfaces, etc.
- 14. Painting with water proofing cement paint for external surfaces of walls etc.
- 15. Supplying and fixing A.C. sheets corrugated sheets, etc.
- 16. Supplying & fixing FRP doors, etc.
- 17. Providing and fixing aluminium windows, ventilators, etc.
- 18. Dismantling of exiting M.S. gate etc.
- 19. R.C.C. M15 using 20mm graded aggregate with shuttering and reinforcement etc.
- 20. Providing ceramic tiles for flooring in C.M. 1:3 etc.
- 21. Skirting/Doodling for W.C. glazed tiles, etc.
- 22. Providing & laying glazed stone ware pipes.
- 23. Constructing inspection chamber of 40\*40\*80cm size, etc.
- 24. Supplying & fixing approved type European type w.c., etc.
- 25. Supplying & fixing approved type Wash Bain , etc.
- 26. Providing G.I.pipes, etc.
- 27. Providing & fixing brass type bib cocks, etc.
- 28. Providing & fixing brass type stop cocks, etc.



# Tender No. CE/108/2010

**SCHEDULE 'B'** 

Name of Work: Modification to the compound wall at entrance of MM department main gate & relocation of existing morcha.

# 7. MATERIALS TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE DEPARTMENT FOR THE WORK

Sr. No.	Description of materials	Unit	Rate in Fig./words	Place of Delivery
1	Water	Cubic Metre	Rs.37.50/m3 (Rupees thirty seven and paise fifty only)	Refer Clause No.9.19 of Special Conditions.
2	Electric Power	KWH	Rs.7.10/KWH (Rupees seven and paise ten only)	Refer Clause No.9.20 of Special Conditions.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER



# Tender No. CE/108/2010

SCHEDULE 'C'

Name of Work: Modification to the compound wall at entrance of MM department main gate & relocation of existing morcha.

# 8. ESTATE RENTAL CHARGES

Sr.	Description	Rate in	Remarks
1	License fee on Port land for maintenance office building and other structures (Refer relevant clause in the Additional Special Instructions)	Rs. Ps. Rs.328.00*	At Mormugao Harbour and Vasco-da-Gama at General wharf level.
2	License fee on Port land for maintaining office building and other structures including labour huts. (Refer relevant clause in the Addition Special Instructions).	Rs.261.00*	At Mormugao, Headland, slopes and Baina.

*	Rate per	10	Sa	m	or i	nart	thereo	f ner	calend	dar	month	or	nart	the	reo.	f
	rate per	$\perp$	vu.	111.	OI.	part	LIICI CO.	$\mathbf{L}$	Carcin	uaı	IIIOIILII	$\mathbf{O}_{\mathbf{I}}$	Dai		LCO.	

SIGNATURE OF THE TENDERER	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER



# Name of Work: Modification to the compound wall at entrance of MM department main gate & relocation of existing morcha.

#### **SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES AND RATES**

Item No.	Description of work/ Item	Unit of Qty in words	Appox. Qty	Rate in Fig/words	Amount Rs. P.
1.	Dismantling & clearing away corrugated A.C. sheets in roof including ridges hips, gutters etc. & stacking the serviceable materials & disposal of unserviceable materials at places pointed out within a lead of 100m including all labour & materials, tools & plants etc. complete.	3.00	M2	38.00	114.00
2.	Dismantling flooring tiles laid in cement mortar including stacking of serviceable items & disposal of unserviceable materials within a lead of 100m including all labour & materials, tools & plants etc. complete.	2.00	M2	17.00	34.00
3.	Dismantling & clearing away laterite brick or rubble masonry in C.M. including stacking serviceable material & disposal of unserviceable material at places pointed out upto a lead of 100m including all labour & materials, tools & plants etc. complete.	11.00	M3	562.00	6182.00

4.	Dismantling RCC work in trap stone metal including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material at places pointed out upto a lead of 100m including all labour & materials, tools & plants etc. complete.	2.00	M3	756.00	1512.00
5.	Extra for cutting of steel in RCC work (sectional area of the RCC work to be measured including all labour & materials, tools & plants etc. complete.	5.00	M2	200.00	1000.00
6.	Dismantling of doors, windows ventilators etc having an area more than 3.0m2 and stacking within a lead of 100m including all labour & materials, etc. complete.	4.00	each	138.00	552.00
7.	Constructing masonry in foundation and plinth using precast cement concrete solid blocks having a crushing strength of not less than 35kg./cm2 (28 days curing) with a mix not leaner than (1:5:10)in cement mortar (1:6) including providing specially moulded blocks at junctions & corners, curing etc. all labour & material etc. complete.	14.00	M3	2726.00	38164.00
8.	Stripping old cement plastering and clearing away the same at places pointed out within a lead of 100m, cleaning the surfaces etc. as directed. All labour & material tools & plant complete.	62.00	M2	17.00	1054.00

9.	Plastering C.M.(1:5) 10mm thick in single coat for masonry works including raking our joints, hacking, cleaning and preparing the surface, scaffolding, all lifts, curing making bands, bays, chamfers, beading, fluting, etc. All labour & materials etc. complete.	79.00	M2	74.00	5846.00
10.	Plastering with C.M.(1:5) 20mm thick in two coats(Backing coat of 10mm & finishing coat of 10mm) to internal walls incl. patches, bays, bands, fluting, scaffolding, raking out joints, hacking, scrubbing & cleaning of all dirts, chamfers, beading, curing, all lifts etc. All labour and material etc. complete.	69.00	M2	154.00	10626.00
11.	Providing water proofing to the roof slab using "Algi proof water proofing compound mixed in cement mortar(1:5) 15mm thick over a base of .C.C. (1:2:4) 5cm (av) thickness including preparing the surface etc. All labour and material etc. complete.	18.00	M2	376.00	6768.00
12.	Extra over item no. 12 to 20 for finishing with a floating coat of neat cement slurry	18.00	M2	31.00	558.00
13.	Distempering with oil bound distemper of approved quality/ make and colour/ shade in two coats inc. painting with distemper prier (cement primer). Cleaning and preparing surface, scaffolding etc. All labour and material etc. complete.	79.00	M2	49.00	3871.00

14.	Painting wall with waterproof cement paint of approved colour/shed and approved make/quality in two coats incl. preparing the surface, curing necessary scaffolding, painting of bays, bands, pardies etc. All labour and material etc. complete.	70.00	M2	36.00	2520.00
15.	Supplying & fixing asbestos cement semi corrugated sheets 6mm thick in roofing including cutting/mitering, drilling holes, fixing with necessary G.I. bolts, nut G.I. and bitumen washers etc. All labour and material etc. complete.	8.00	M2	225.00	1800.00
16.	Providing & fixing FRP door single shutter including frame of standard size incl. necessary brackets/gasterners	2.00	M2	2843.00	5686.00
17.	Providing & fixing in position anodized aluminium sliding windows of approved manufacturer to suit two track sliding, using best quality standard extruded anodized aluminium sections (manufactured to relevant I.S. specification) without horizontal glazing bars glazed with 5.5mm thick sheet glass fixing to RCC column/masonry with lugs of 16mm*3.15mm*10cm long or any other approved size embedded in C.C. (1:3:6) blocks of appropriate size incl. necessary bolting devices, handles, locking arrangements, fixing clips, metal putty, PVC/Rubber beading etc.	11.00	M2	3008.00	33088.00

18.	Dismantling the existing gate & refixing the same as directed/shown in the drawing including concreting/grouting in C.C. (1:1.5:3). Size of the gate (2*2.45*2.80). All labour and material etc. complete.	1.00	No.	3500.00	3500.00
19.	RCC (1:2:4) mix using 20mm graded trap stone metal for 10cm thick precast slabs including shuttering mixing concrete, placing, leveling, consolidating, curing, finishing with C.M. (1:3)6mm thick including placing & fixing in position but excluding cost of reinforcement etc. All labour and material etc. complete.		МЗ	7073.00	
20.	Providing & fixing reinforcement with torsteel conforming to IS: 1786 or equivalent including cutting, bending, tying grills, placing in position, holding in position during concreting etc. including cost of binding wire. All labour and material etc. complete.	1.80	quintal	4675.00	8415.00
21.	Providing flooring with ceramic tiles laid over 12mm thick C.M. (1:3) including cleaning, curing etc. All labour and material etc. complete.	11.00	M3	699.00	7689.00
22.	Providing flooring with first quality glazed tiles 6mm thick with C.M. (1:3) including cutting the tiles, curing polishing, pointing etc. All labour and material etc. complete.	8.00	M2	782.00	6256.00
23.	P/F in position aluminium louvered ventilator with Glass Louvers	1.00	M2	3159.00	3159.00

24	Providing & laying glazed stone ware pipe 150mm dia incl. jointing with cement mortar & spun yarn, with all specials, excavation in ordinary soil, dense. Hard murrum etc. sand filling for depth of 30cm above the crest of pipe in layers & filling the remaining depth with excavated material in layers etc. All labour and material etc. complete.	10.00	M	350.00	3500.00
25 .	Providing & constructing inspection chambers of size 40*40*80cm (inside) with 20cm thick laterite masonry in C.M. (1:6) plastered with C.M. (1:5) 15mm thick inside and outside over a bed of c.c. (1:4:8) 1.00*1.00*0.15m size with 40mm laterite aggregate incl. making bed channels in C.C. (1:3:6) with 20mm trap metal & with R.C.C. (1:2:4) precast slab 8cm thick with 20mm trap metal for cover with handle incl. reinforcement, excavation in ordinary soil/ hard murrum and backfilling the sides etc. All labour and material etc. complete.	1.00	Each	2532.00	2532.00
26	Supplying & fixing approved make/quality European type W.C. of vitreous china 650*350*400mm size with vented (P) trap of approved make white PVC low level flushing cistern of 10.00lts. Capacity symphonic fitting, black plastic toilet seat with lid, buffer and chromium plated hinges etc. complete incl. breaking and making good the walls, floor etc. All labour and material etc. complete.	1.00	Each	5546.00	5546.00

27.	Providing & fixing wash basin of vitreous china 550*400mm with all accessories such as C.I. brackets, C.P. brass piller tap, 32mm (11/4) size rubber plug with C.P. brass china for outlet, 32mm C.P. brass 'P' trap with 8cm deep seal with wall flages, 12mm PVC plastic strap pipe with necessary inlet & outlet connection, 12mm dia brass stop cock, incl. breaking and making good the walls, painting brackets etc., All labour and material etc. complete.	1.00	Each	1650.00	1650.00
28.	Providing & laying in trenches 12/15mm dia G.I. pipe(class B) including jointing with sockets bends, tees etc. All cutting threading & jointing material cost of pipes & specials, excavation in soft soil/soft rock average murrum & refilling the trenches. All labour and material etc. complete.	10.00	M	163.00	1630.00
29.	Providing & fixing in position brass bib cock 12/15mm dia of approved make & pattern. All labour and material etc. complete.	1.00	Each	212.00	212.00
30.	Providing & fixing in position brass bib cock 12/15mm dia of approved make & pattern. All labour and material etc. complete.	1.00	Each	149.00	149.00

TOTAL OF - Rs 1,77,759=00

PART - I

Civil Works ...... Rs. 1,77,760=00

TOTAL AMOUNT OF TENDER INCLUSIVE

OF ALL TAXES: ......(Part I ) ... (Say) Rs. 1,77,760=00

ADD	% ( IN FIGURES)	
IN WORDS		
OVER THE ABO	OVE AMOUNT AT "A" i.e. Rs.	
DEDUCT	% ( IN FIGURES)	
IN WORDS		
FROM THE AB	OVE AMOUNT AT "A" i.e. Rs.	
_	ED TENDER AMOUNT INCLUSIVE	
NAME AND AD	DRESS OF TENDERER :-	
Date :		SIGNATURE OF TENDERER
Place:		

NOTE: TENDERER SHOULD SCORE OUT EIGHTER "ADD" OR "DEDUCT" AS THE CASE MAY BE.



# (FORM OF BANK GUARANTEE FOR SECURITY DEPOSIT)

In consideration of the Board of Trustees of Mormugao Port Trust (hereinafter called 'The Board') having agreed to exempt from the control (hereinafter called 'The said)
Contractors') from the demand, under the terms and conditions of an agreement to be entered between the Board and
for (hereinafter called
'The said Agreement') of Security Deposits for the due fulfilment by the said Agreement on production of a Bank Guarantee for Rs
(Rupees only). We,Bank (Hereinafter
referred to as 'The Bank') do hereby undertake to pay to the Board an amount not exceeding Rs (Rupees
only) against any loss or damage caused to or suffered or would be caused to or suffered by the Board by reason of any breach by the said contractor(s) of the terms and conditions contained in the said agreement.
2. We, Bank, do hereby undertake to
pay the amount due and payable under this guarantee without any demur, merely on a demand from the Board stating that the amount claimed is due by way of loss or damage caused to or would be caused to or suffered by the Board by reason of any breach by the said contractor(s) of any of the terms or conditions contained in the said agreement or by reason of the contractor's failure to perform the said agreement. Any such demand made on the Bank shall be conclusive as regard the amount due and payable by the Bank under this guarantee. However, our liability under this guarantee shall be restricted to an amount not exceeding Rs (Rupees only).
3. We, Bank, further agree that the guarantee herein contained shall remain in full force and effect during the period that would be taken for the performance of the said agreement and that it shall continue to be enforceable till all the dues of the Board under or by virtue of the said agreement have been fully paid and its claim satisfied or discharged or till the Board certified that the terms and conditions of the said agreement have been fully and properly carried out by the said contractor(s) and accordingly discharges the guarantee.

Unless a demand or claim under this on or within three months from the exwe shall be discharged from all thereafter.	xpiry date, i.e., from _	
4. We, Board that the Board shall have the and without effecting in any manner any of the terms and conditions of the of performance by the said contractor for any time of from time to time and Board against the said contractor(s) at terms and conditions relating to the serelieved from our liability by reason being granted to the said contractor omission on the part of the Board or said contractor(s) or by any such a under the law relating to sureties would so relieving us.	r our obligations hereuse said Agreement or to r(s) from time to time only of the powers exerciand to forbear or enforsaid agreement and we of any such variation or (s) or for any forbear any indulgence by the matter or thing whats	our consent ander to vary extend time r to postpone isable by the ce any of the e shall not be of extension arance act or Board to the soever which
5. Notwithstanding anything state Guarantee is restricted to remain in force until enforce claim under the guarantee if from that date, all rights under the ghall be relieved and discharged from a	Rs Only). The gua only). The gua Unless a sui filed against us within guarantee shall be fort	(Rupees trantee shall it or action to three months feited and we
6. The Board authorised to enforce local branch of the Bank in Goa encashment arises.		
7. We,revoke this guarantee during its consent of the Board in writing.		
Dated da	ay of	2010.
FOR BANK		